A Tul CITY OF MEMORANDUM

Sa WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT
A New Kind of Energy.
DATE: June 12, 2019
TO: Broken Arrow
FROM: Sherry Gaston

SUBJECT: CONTRACT 33572 AMENDMENT 1

Tracking No. UB116643

Contractor: TETRA TECH, INC.

Project No. ES 2017-01

Return to Sherry Gaston OTC 14-1171

7%/\4 che 2 ko, DM.Y&_ Brottan Frdede zw.-yé«,

Tilaa~RmuA. ?g’
Yy IR ;5&-‘%‘”;7 G
D £ gugno Pt

One Technology Center, 14-1171, 175 E. 2" Street, Tulsa, OK 74103 Office 918.596.1824
Fax 918.699-3217 sgaston(@cityoftulsa.org



City Contract

Version 3.3 released on 11/9/18 ' ' Bt { ‘i
". 0] 14
' v
—D

[ulsa Se.
CITY COUNCIL USE ONLY Tracking #: | ) B f l lplpug CITY CLERK USE ONLY
Date:

Date Received: Committee:
Committee Date: Hearing Date: ltem #:
15t Agenda Date: 2™ Agenda Date:

All department items requiring Council approval must be submitted through the Mayor's Office.
Primary Details

Contract Phase
O New Contract O Renewal @ Amendment O Statutory Change Order O Quantity Adjustment O Final Payment
O Permission to Continue O Terminate/Cancel

Board Approval Other Board Name City Council Approval Contract Number
Regional Metropolitan Utility RMUA OYes @No 33572
Authority
Department Contact Name Email Phone
Engineering Services Judith Mitchell jmitchell@cityoftulsa.org 596-9564
Vendor Names Vendor Number Description (Subject)
Tetra Tech, Inc. 1402 Haikey Creek WWTP Grit Building Rehabilitation
Contract Type Contract Subtype Bid/Project Number Contract Amount
Arch & Engr Svcs Registered Engr ES 2017-01 $115,000.00
Budget
Contract Funding Type Funding Source(s)
8 20 F’avmecnt |?V0'tved 193320025z.SewerTreat.7518-75183122.541101: $115,000.00
evenue Contrac .
& Expense Contract TOTAL: $115,000.00
Approvals /
Department: / Date: < .2Z1-19

Legal: Date:

Board: Date: O/f.12.-19

Mayor: v s Date:

Other: Date:

Policy Statement

Background Information

Summation of the Requested Action

Submitted is Amendment No 1 to the Agreement for Professional Engineering Services between the Regional Metropolitan Utility
Authority and Tetra Tech, Inc. in the amount of $115,000.00. The scope of services of this amendment provides construction phase
services such as preconstruction meeting, construction administration, onsite progress meetings, submittal and RF| review, and final
inspection and closeout. The original Agreement amount of $300,000.00 and Amendment No. 1 in the amount of $115,000.00
increases the total contract amount to $415,000.00. PCSSC: February 20, 2019, Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority (RMUA): June
12, 2019. HAS:AJ4Em

Other Pertinent Details
Broken Arrow (RMUA) will pay 1/2 of Amendment No 1:

BAMA - $57,500.00
City of Tulsa - $57,500.00
Total: $115,000.00




| Processing Information for City Clerk's Office

Past Execution Progessing
- O Mail vendor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)

Additional Routing and Processing Details

' O Must be filed with other governmental entity
+ O Addt| governmental entity approval(s) required



AMENDMENT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH TETRA TECH INC.
RMUA PROJECT NUMBER ES 2017-01
CONTRACT NO. 33572

DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND LOCATION: The PROJECT shall consist of the rehabilitation
of the existing grit building and headworks located at the Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment
Plant. Rehabilitation shall include civil, structural, mechanical, electrical and architectural work
as recommended in the report prepared by Tetra Tech dated March 2013 titled Final Report,
Technical Memorandum Nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4, Haikey Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant
Headworks Evaluation, RMUA Project No. ES 2009-10.

Amendment No. 1 provides for construction phase services such as preconstruction meeting,
construction administration, onsite progress meetings, submittal and RFI review, and final

inspection and closeout for planned work as shown on the “conformed” drawings.

ACCOUNT NO. 6951-5451101-860061162400 and 6031-5451101-040522162400

Total Budget (Amendment No 1) $115,000.00
Construction Costs

Current Construction Cost (Low Bid Awarded) $3,280,873.00
Study Costs

Residuals Treatment Evaluation $15,109.00
Design Costis

Engineering Design Cost $274,891.00
Allowance $10,000.00
Constr Serv Cost (Amendment No 1) $115,000.00
Total Design & Constr Serv Cost $415,000.00
Raw Labor Cost (Amendment No 1) $107,836.00
Overhead 172.00%
Profit 10.00%
Multiplier 2.99
Total Design & Constr Serv Cost / Constr Cost 12.6%

Advertising Date October 28, 2018



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
THE AGREEMENT
FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR

GRIT BUILDING REHABILITATION
HAIKEY CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

PROJECT NO. ES 2017-01

THIS AMENDMENT No. 1 to the Agreement for Professional Engineering Services (Contract
No. 33572) is made and entered into this _/Z._ day of TN , 2019, between the
Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority, a Public Trust of the State of Oklahoma, hereinafter
referred to as AUTHORITY, and Tetra Tech, Inc., hereinafter referred to as ENGINEER:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY and ENGINEER entered into an AGREEMENT, dated the 13" day of
September 2017, under which the ENGINEER was to provide professional services related to
the PROJECT as defined in the AGREEMENT, and

WHEREAS, AUTHORITY requires certain additional professional services in connection with
the PROJECT, hereinafter referred to as the SERVICES, thereby necessitating the amending of
the Agreement;

WHEREAS, ENGINEER is prepared to provide such SERVICES;

WHEREAS, funding is available for the PROJECT under Account Number ACCOUNT NOS.
6951-5451101-860061162400 and 6031-5451101-040522162400.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties agree to
amend the Agreement as follows:

1.0 SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY ENGINEER. ENGINEER shall perform the
SERVICES, described in Attachment B-1, SCOPE OF SERVICES, which is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as part of this AMENDMENT
NO. 1.

2.0 COMPENSATION. The AUTHORITY and the ENGINEER agree that the
ENGINEER shall be compensated for these additional services on a salary
multiplier basis in accordance with Attachment D-1, COMPENSATION FOR
ADDITIONAL SERVICES, which is attached hereto and incorporated by
reference as part of this AMENDMENT NO. 1.

3.0 All other terms and conditions of the Agreement of September 13, 2017, as
amended, shall remain in full force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT in multiple copies on
the respective dates herein below reflected to be effective on the date executed by the
Chairman of the Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority.

(SEAL) TETRA TECH, INC.

ATTEST:

Preston Hopswnior Vice President Felix Belanger, P.E., Vice Predident
General Counsél and Corporate Secretary

Date We{ 20/9

(SEAL)
APPROVED: REGIONAL METROPOLITAN UTILITY AUTHORITY
Secr tary . Chairman

Date Ol- 12 -1

APPROVED AS TO FORM: RECO? )ZZ/

Aftorney for Regional Metropolitan or ofE g| eerj g ervices
Utility Authority

RECOMMENDED:

Broken Arrow Municipal Authority, Chairman City of Broken Arrow, City Manager

ATTEST:

(SEAL) CITY CLERK



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
THE AGREEMENT
FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR

GRIT BUILDING REHABILITATION
HAIKEY CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

PROJECT NO. ES 2017-01
SCOPE OF SERVICES

ATTACHMENT B-1

This Amendment Number 1 replaces section B.3 Phase GENERAL SERVICES DURING
CONSTRUCTION of the agreement.

B.
B.3.1

B.3.2

B.3.3

SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Scope of Services shall be amended as follows:

Provide assistance to AUTHORITY in awarding construction contract(s).

Attend Pre-construction conference and provide 9 sets of half-sized plans, 3 sets of full
sized plans, and 1 electronic copy of the plans that refiect all changes made by
addendum and are clearly identified as “Conformed Drawings.”

It is mutually agreed that the Construction Contract may provide that the Contractor shall
be responsible for laying out the work; shall protect and preserve any established
reference points and shall make no changes or relocations without the prior written
approval of the AUTHORITY.

B.3.3.1Construction Contract also shall provide that the Contractor report to the ENGINEER

B.3.4

B.3.5

whenever any reference point is lost or destroyed or requires relocation.

Review and approve, or take other appropriate action on, detailed construction drawings,
shop drawings, and erection drawings submitted by contractors; such checking shall be
only for conformance with the design concept of the Project and compliance with the
information given in the contract documents.

Review submittals submitted by the Contractor for conformance with the design concept
of the Project and compliance with the information given in the contract documents.
Scope of services for this task assumes ENGINEER will be required to review 40
submittals or less.

B-1-1



B.3.6

B.3.7

B.3.8

B.3.9

Review and respond to RFls submitted by the Contractor in regard to the design concept
of the Project and compliance with the information given in the contract documents.
Scope of services for this task assumes ENGINEER will be required to review 30 RFls
or less,

Contractor’s Schedule. ENGINEER shall review and comment on Contractor’s proposed
construction schedules and report problems, concerns, and any proposed remedies to
AUTHORITY.

Contractor’s Claims and Change Orders. ENGINEER shall evaluate to present options
and opinions for considerations by the AUTHORITY on claims submitted by the
Contractor. ENGINEER shall review change orders as necessary for the project as
prepared and submitted by the contractor and make recommendations to AUTHORITY.

Attend monthly progress meetings. In general, progress meetings shall be conducted a
minimum of monthly during the Project, not exceeding 16 meetings during estimated
construction period. Concurrently on the day of the monthly construction progress
meeting, ENGINEER shall observe the construction of the Project and discuss any
concerns with the AUTHORITY. In addition, the ENGINEER will make periodic site visits
during critical phases of work, not exceeding 6 site visits.

B.3.10 Final inspections. Conduct the final inspactions after completion of the punch lists by the

contractors.

B.3.11 Prepare for the AUTHORITY a set of record drawings suitable for microfilming showing

those changes made during the construction process based on marked-up prints,
drawings, and other data furnished by the Contractor to ENGINEER, such information
being required of the Contractor in the Construction Contract Documents. Record
drawings shall be prepared on the original Project mylars or a scanned version thereof.
The ENGINEER shall also submit the digital file of the record drawings in suitable
format.

B.3.12 ENGINEER agrees to provide these services for a period of time estimated to equal the

time necessary for construction of the project, which is equal to 485 calendar days.
Extension of Contractor’s time as a result of Contractor’s delay or AUTHORITY-
approved change orders will entitle the mutual negotiated scope amendment between
AUTHORITY and ENGINEER to extend and continue ENGINEER'S services.

B-1-2



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
THE AGREEMENT
FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR

GRIT BUILDING REHABILITATION
HAIKEY CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

PROJECT NO. ES 2017-01
COMPENSATION FOR ADDITIONAL SERVICES

ATTACHMENT D-1

COMPENSATION.

ENGINEER shall be paid as compensation for the professional services set forth in this
Amendment No. 1 and itemized in Exhibit 3-1 (Fee Schedule), an amount not to exceed
one hundred fifteen thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($115,000.00).

The ENGINEER acknowledges the following summary of modifications to the Fee
Schedule as stated in the original contract and modified by this Amendment No. 1:

Original Contract Amount $ 300,000.00
Amendment No. 1 $ 115,000.00
Total Amended Contract Amount $ 415,000.00

D-1-1



_Eq LL:6 6L/L/y VO

61-61-2 1.0-2102 S3 qeyay Buipiing M9 dIMMOH - L-g NaIux3

£z/8 - S821M8g 9SEld UolINIISuUo) |  ge
| | , , _
7 _ _ _ | i i b Ard uonenjeag sjenpisay | ;¢
] | | |
| 7 9%
| | ,
i _ _ _ | 7 7 DJ_I uonanisuo9 pue Buippig ‘uBisag |euly 4
| |
] | | .
[ | ,
7 7 | | f 7 7 | ubisag Aieunuijaig i
- | 2
| W _
7 i | | 7 7 | paasold 0} a3noN z
|
] i i i | lone}ljiqeyay SYIOMPeaH dIMMOH | |
S [V ] [ P T WY W4 [r [ N[JOTTS TV | T[T TW[ VYW [ 4TT
0c0e 6L0Z SWEN MSEe]| (|
10-210¢ S3

uoneliqeyay Buipiing 9 d1MMOH

8|npayos j09foid |-z 1qiyxg




L0Z/1/ PalLY | jo | aBeq Aejsudolg pue [enquspyuoy - yoa| enal
- e e
985'VZT = 3 0SL°ST 9ER'L0T oz | ovt | 81 [ | o1 |19 BET | €11 vIT 781 THL 0z/st/1t | st/1o/so [sjejo)
== TR PR R
| | |
T T [ 1 o e P 01 oz/stfr | ozfst/on
I ] ] ) Bt 6 0 o/st/ar | oe/iofot E
TEL'ET - " oos - - TETET 9 - = w 113 or zn 26 1Noaso|) pue uopidadsu) euly - 4
Dse'st ] i Dse'st = VEE LE 291 ozftofon GL/T0/50 (sgn E
= Tl : T oz/tofot | GL/To/s0
| i il ] ar i 5 0E/TOMT | 61/10/50
l 2z R it or BE €1 ¥ ot az/10/0T | 61/10/50 E HH0
ST6'LZ - = SIB'Z ] 91 5 B (1] Bt 95 EBT sBupasapy ssaidoug pue susip s - g
[T - 1 v 2 vt 1 it 0zfog/an | BL/D/SO (6] et
Dee ¥ i 1 L OT/0Ef90 | BT/TDfS0 n o,
# | 1 0 L DZ/OEf90 | BT/TO/SD
1 [ F t r e f LEE oz/og/an | 61/10/50
: ] v 1 it [2 I 0z/og/a0 | s1/10f50 [T
EbR'DT - |- - - EvEeT - ] az % - o1 [ vz «
| v - at in W - §1/10/60 | &1/T0fs0
i o e | e 61/10/60 | &1/10/50
0 ' i [ L . v 6L/10/60 | 61/10/50
v 2 " 7 b v GL/I0/60 | 61/10/50
ar ] % T (3 o or GI/I0fE0 | BL/10/50
EPTZT z ] - * - ot L4 B 119 SE 13 s [4:14 -
1 d " 4 o or ! OZ/TO/IT | GT/10/S0 13
| v e i oz/o/te | s1/to/so
v 005 ALy ) E v » A o0 BT/10/50 | &1/T0/s0 i
EOZ'0E # oos - ¥ EDL'6T e 0] % g * 1] 114 Lid [ e WA 1afosd/upwpy Jsue) -y
985'71 - | ooo't B 0sL'sT 9E8'L0T 0z ove 81 [ (19 BEL 313 13 L u0fanJ35uo) Bupng sad|mas [esauss - §
S
985'bZT I | 00T i 054'ST 9E8'L0T o7 ov1 1e vy st 19 21 EIT bz Z8L E |25 | swow gy woig sysel / saseyd 12aloug
S|el0] 5200 dinb3 13 5,12 [[anea] sqng Joge m | m w w u m ,W, w m m m_ m m SIH Jogeq m m a|npayas
Fuidiid yse] > | Bé H R 3 £z g E A 3 e10 = =
191, it 2 g = > i - 5 8 s :adA] 1penUO
53 H e 3 a o ] 2 gL adAL Y b
E 7 i : g o H
H 3 2 2 R
E B 3
(uosuyor uoJey :uny) Ayoyiny Ajyinn ueyjodosiapy jeuoiday (o3 2131Uigns|
000'STT :331id |e10] Ay foig buipying 3126/5310mpoay Bunsixa ay) fo Uonblifiqoyai 0 Sa3143s asoyd uei1INISUo)|
uolINpay asy
%6 1sQNS - 31y J0id
%0T :10geT - 31ey 10ld qeyay syiompeaiy d1LMMOH
HTLT -318YH peaysanp 32Jn0say 0T 6TI0Z ‘T Jdy

sje1o} / Atewwns asug

ue|d Joqeq

:21eQ UoIsIARY

jesodoud 2d1ig (A

IINAIHDS 334 L-E LIGIHX3



11/18/08
AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIMANT

STATE OF ) CONTRACT # 33572
)SS.
COUNTY OF )

The undersigned person, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, says that all invoices
to be submitted pursuant to this agreement with the Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority
will be true and correct. Affiant further states that the work, services or material furnished
will be completed or supplied in accordance with the plans, specifications, orders, requests or
contract furnished or executed by the affiant. Affiant further states that (s)he has made no
payment directly or indirectly to any elected official, officer or employee of the RMUA or
City of Tulsa or of any public trust where the RMUA or City of Tulsa is a beneficiary, of
money or any other thing of value to obtain payment of the invoice or procure the contract or
purchase order pursuant to which an invoice is submitted. Affiant further certifies that (s)he
has complied with all applicable laws regarding equal employment opportunity.

Company: Tetra Tech, Inc.

TIN: 95-4148514

Remit to
Address: 7645 E. 63" Street, Suite 301

City,

State, Zip: Tulsa, Oklahoma 74133

Phone: (918) 249-3909

Signature: ﬁ:M /KMWW’
Title: Vice President

: : )
Subscribed and sworn to before me this W\ day of &@’U—Q , XY

Mia L. Moore, Notary Public

My commission expirGS'
Sual (5208

Commission Number

OCOSKY | Rl . j

THIS SIGNED AFFIDAVIT MUST BE RETURNED WITH THE AGREEMENT

AC-1



INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF _Oklahoma )
_ )ss.
COUNTY OF __Tulsa )
L, Felix Belanger , of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that I am the agent

authorized by Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service [“Services
Provider”] to submit the attached Agreement. Affiant further states that no officer or employee
of the RMUA or City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns a five percent (5%) interest or
more in the Services Provider’s business or such a percentage that constitutes a controlling
interest. Affiant further states that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa
own an interest in the Services Provider’s business which is less than a controlling interest, either
direct or indirect.

Tetra Tech, Inc. is a publicly traded corporation

By ﬁé@%%

Felix Belarf'gel PE.

Title Vice President

- UeQw

Mia L. Moore, Notary Public

Subscribed and S“\jﬁ' to before me this /4% day of ‘December ,20_(§.

My Commission Expires: June 15,2012

Notary Commission Number:_ Q6005 8§/

County & State Where Notarized: Tulsa County, Oklahoma

‘ | The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized. | \




CERTIFICATE
TETRA TECH, INC.

To: Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority

I hereby certify to you that I am the duly elected and qualified Senior Vice President,
General Counsel and Secretary of Tetra Tech, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”),
and that, as such, I am authorized to execute this Certificate on behalf of the Company. I further
certify to you on behalf of the Company that:

Felix Belanger, P.E., Vice President, is an authorized individual, in accordance with the
Company’s Signature Approval Authority Matrix, as approved by the Company’s Board of
Directors, to execute for and on behalf of the Company, Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for
Professional Engineering Services for Grit Building Rehabilitation, Haikey Creek Wastewater
Treatment Plant, Project No. ES 2017-01, in the amount not to exceed $115,000.00, between the
Company and Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as of this 5™ day of April 2019.

Preston H(‘?f?(n,ﬁ‘}enior Vice President, General
Counsel arfd Corporate Secretary

(Seal)




ACO®b"  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE b

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies] must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
cerfificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT
Aon Risk Insurance Services West, Inc. PHONE FAX
Los AngeTes CA OFfice {A/G. No. Exy: (866) 283-7122 fie Noj; (800} 363-0105
707 wilshire Boulevard E-MAIL
Suite 2600 ADDRESS;
- A
tos Angeles CA 90017-0460 us INSURER({S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: zurich American Insurance Company 16535
Tetra Tech, Inc. INSURERB:  AIG Europe Limited AAL120841
7645 East 63rd Street, Suite 301 -
Tulsa, OK 74133 INSURER G: Lexington Insurance Company 19437
INSURER D:
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PCLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN I38UED TO THE INGURED NAMED ABOVE FCR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE REEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS, Limits shown are as roquested
[T TYPE OF INSURANCE AnTTaLEE POLICY NUMBER PR A LIMITS
A 1 X | cOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY GLO1817406-00 10701?551é 10/01/20I9 1 EAcH OCCURRENGE $2,000,000
TAMAGE TO RENTED
| CLAIMS-MADE GCCUR PREMISES (£a occurrence) $1, 000,000
X | % Coverage MED EXP (Ary cne persan) $10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY £2,000,000
GEN'. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 34,000,000
pPOLICY R Loc PRCDUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $4,000,000
OTHER:
A BAP1857085-00 10/01/2018]10/01/2025 | COMBINED SINGLE LiMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY /01/ SOMBINED. $2,000,000
| X | ANY AUTD BGDILY INJURY { Per person)
1 ALL owNED ifl:JHEDULED BODILY INJURY {Per accldent)
AUTOS TOS
F— PROPERTY DAMAGE
| X_|HREDAUTOS | X | NON-OWNED {Per accident)
B | x | umBrELLA LIAB X | occur CSUSA1802199 10/01/2018[10/01/2019 EacH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
[ | kxcessuse CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10,000,000

DED | X [RETENTION $100,000

A | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC2540616-00 - OkTahoma 10/01/2018|10/01/2019 x | BER | OTH-|
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YiN STATUTE ER
ANYJgEgJPMF:EIﬁTDRIPAELNER I EXEGUTIVE NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFF] BER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatery in NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
B TION OF 55 ERATIONS belcy E.L, DISEASE-POLIGY LIMT 51,000,000

Each Claim $500,000

C | Professional Liability a!:Id 028182375 10/01/2017 |10/01/2018| Aagregate 350¢,000

Contractor's Pollution Liab peductible $250,000

DESCRIPTICN CF QPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AGORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheclufe, may be attached if more space is requlred}

Contract No. 200-36580-18001 project Name: Grit Building Rehabilitation, Haikey creek wastewater Treatment Plant,
Project No. ES 2017-01.

A wWaiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of City of Tulsa in accordance with the policyprovisions of the General
Liability, Automobile Liability, and workers' Compensation policies. workers Compensation Policy No. WC2540616-00 is
valid in the state of oOklahoma.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL. BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
POLICY PROVISIONS,

Regional Metropolitan Utility Authority AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
175 E. 2nd Street
Tulsa, OK 74103 %Q‘VA//

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
AGORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registerad marks of ACORD




Project string

\.F\, Project * " l_mwwmaomm_.m| ] --I.m Grit Facility Rehabilitation Description “The qmn_.__.a...smn :.E._wm,_m assets mwrﬂmm..wrm:m_ the ,
| & | Phase* | SewerTreat i Sewer treatment facilities end of their useful life and are difficult to service. i
A Tack® 7518 " o] OWRB 2018 Promissory Note Therefore, certain parts need improvements in W ,

Sub-Task * e Justification Facility is in poor condition and there are Al

currently employee safety concerns, 7

Marme * Grit Facility Rehabilitation e Recommended improvements are a priority for ¥

Short Name * Grit Facil (= General Notes 7 [ Comments _

Status Active -

Projected date range | 07/01/2018 B8 1o _ 06/07/2036 Project Available Budget

Actuzl date range ,|\ FM\ io [ oy

Actual overhead rate
Expense Type
PROJECT STRING BALANCES GL ACCOUNTS
Kl Project Year 2019 Project Year 2018 Project Year 2017 Project Year 2016 B

Original Budget SRT R B |- 00 | | Yk c_oi T e T LA [E R
AR, — w[® i A I
A — w® L. | 0 & | T
Revised Budget ~ 1,650,000.00 | f ~ 1,650,000.00 L 00 _ L 00
Actual {Memo) s SR 00 & | - gt 00 B
Encumbrances 151393650 | & | i oY olleF [ . - A=
SOY Encumbrances e 00 b sl e 00 L
Requisitions 00 | & % 00 j@J_ 00| B
Inception to SOY | Lt .00 _ BT 00 i _l e B g e 00
Available 13467176 e S . a0 [ 00
Percent Used 9184 | o ., e ] 000 |




